

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

---

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS  
TO**

**SOUTH AFRICAN SPORTS  
COMMISSION AMENDMENT BILL**

**[B 2—2001]**

---

*(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Sport and Recreation  
(National Assembly))*

---

**[B 2A—2001]**

ISBN 0 621 29700 3

No. of copies printed ..... 1 800

**AMENDMENTS AGREED TO**  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 SOUTH AFRICAN SPORTS COMMISSION AMENDMENT BILL  
 [B 2—2001]  
 \_\_\_\_\_

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 2, in line 8, to omit “and appointed”.
2. On page 2, after line 5, to insert:
  - (a) the insertion after the definition of “**Auditor-General**” of the following definition:  
 “**‘board of the Commission’** means the persons elected and appointed as members of the Commission in terms of section 4(1)(a) and (b);”;

CLAUSE 2

Clause rejected.

CLAUSE 3

1. On page 3, in line 5, to omit the second “and”.
2. On page 3, after line 15, to insert:
  - (c) the General Assembly.

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 3, in line 31, after the second “the” to insert “board of the”.
2. On page 3, in line 32, to omit “for not more than two” and to substitute:  
or appointment for not more than two consecutive

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 3, from line 37, to omit subsections (1) and (2) and to substitute:
  - (1) A member of the board of the Commission may resign by giving written notice of at least three months to the Chairperson, but the Chairperson may accept a shorter notice period.
  - (2) Acceptance of a resignation or shorter period contemplated in subsection (1) is subject to the approval of the Minister.

CLAUSE 7

1. On page 4, in line 7, after “Minister” to insert:  
, after consultation with an independent tribunal appointed by the Minister

### CLAUSE 8

1. On page 4, in line 13, after “The” to insert “board of the”.
2. On page 4, from line 21, to omit “the amount of R1 million per year” and to substitute:

such an amount as may be determined by the Minister from time to time in writing

### CLAUSE 9

1. On page 4, from line 26, to omit paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) and to substitute:
  - (a) The board of the Commission must from amongst its own number elect a Chairperson for the Commission for a period not exceeding 12 months.
  - (b) A person may not be re-elected as Chairperson for more than two consecutive terms without the approval of the Minister.
  - (c) In the absence of the Chairperson the board of the Commission may designate a person from amongst its own number to chair a meeting.
2. On page 4, after line 34, to add:
  - (b) the deletion of subsection (3).

### CLAUSE 10

1. On page 4, in line 40, to omit “Commission and [after consultation]” and to substitute “board of the Commission and [after] in consultation”.

### CLAUSE 11

1. On page 4, in line 46, after the second “the” to insert “board of the”.
2. On page 4, in line 48, to omit all the words after “period” up to and including “thereof” in line 49 and to substitute “not exceeding [six] 12 months”.

### NEW CLAUSE

1. That the following be a new Clause:

#### **Substitution of section 20 of Act 109 of 1998**

**11.** The following section is substituted for section 20 of the principal Act:

#### **“Employees of Commission**

**20.** (1)(a) The board of the Commission may in consultation with the Minister and the Minister responsible for the Public Service Commission, request officers of the Public Service to be seconded or transferred to **[it]** the Commission in terms of any law regulating such secondment or transfer.

(b) Persons in the Public Service seconded to the Commission perform their duties subject to the control and discipline of the Chief Executive Officer.

(2) The Commission may with the approval of the Minister and the Minister of Finance appoint other persons in its service.”.

CLAUSE 17

1. On page 6, after line 6, to insert:

(2) The Commission must furnish the Minister with such information in relation to its activities as the Minister may require.

NEW CLAUSE

1. That the following be a new Clause:

**Substitution of word in Act 109 of 1998**

**18.** The principal Act is amended by the substitution for the word “Commission”, wherever it occurs in sections 6(1) and (2), 11(1), 13(2) and (3), 15(1) and (3), 16(1) and (2), 21(1), 29(2), (3) and (4) and 30(*h*), of the expression “board of the Commission”.







Printed by Creda Communications

ISBN 0 621 29700 3